for employees eligible to participate in the postemployment healthcare plan, and the City contributes the
actuarially determined contribution toward the explicit subsidy up to maximum of 11.0% of the total
Police and Fire payroll. The City also contributes the implicit subsidy on a pay-as-you-go basis.

Based on those assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net position is expected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of
return on OPEB plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine
the total OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in Discount Rate. In accordance with GASB
Statement No. 74 regarding the disclosure of the sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the
discount rate, the following presents the net OPEB liability of the City, as of June 30, 2022 and 2021,
calculated using the discount rate of 6.00% and 6.25%, respectively, as well as what the City’s net OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1.0% lower or 1.0% higher than the
current rate (dollars in thousands):

   Police

 2022 2021
1%

Decrease
(5.00%)

Discount
Rate

(6.00%)

1%
Increase
(7.00%)

1%
Decrease
(5.25%)

Discount
Rate

(6.25%)

1%
Increase
(7.25%)

Total OPEB liability $ 578,039 $ 500,489 $ 438,437 $ 559,821 $ 484,343 $ 423,892

Plan fiduciary net position 171,369 171,369 171,369 176,841 176,841 176,841

Net OPEB liability $ 406,670 $ 329,120 $ 267,068 $ 382,980 $ 307,502 $ 247,051

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a
Percentage of the Total OPEB
Liability %29.6 %34.2 %39.1 %31.6 %36.5 %41.7

  70   Annual Comprehensive Financial Report 2021-2022 San José Police & Fire Retirement Plan

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements (continued)

NOTE 5 - POSTEMPLOYMENT HEALTHCARE PLAN: NET OPEB LIABILITY AND CONTRIBUTIONS
(continued)

 Fire
2022 2021

1%
Decrease

(5.00%)

Discount
Rate

(6.00%)

1%
Increase
(7.00%)

1%
Decrease
(5.25%)

Discount
Rate

(6.25%)

1%
Increase
(7.25%)

Total OPEB liability $ 334,181 $ 289,631 $ 253,883 $ 330,579 $ 287,476 $ 252,832

Plan fiduciary net position 93,904 93,904 93,904 99,472 99,472 99,472

Net OPEB liability $ 240,277 $ 195,727 $ 159,979 $ 231,107 $ 188,004 $ 153,360

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a
Percentage of the Total OPEB
Liability %28.1 %32.4 %37.0 %30.1 %34.6 %39.3

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates.  The following
presents the net OPEB liability, as well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using
healthcare cost trend rates that were 1.0% lower (6.49% decreasing to 2.50%) or 1.0% higher (8.49%
decreasing to 4.50%) than the current healthcare cost trend rates (dollars in thousands):

   Police

2022 2021
1%

Decrease
Healthcare
Cost Trend

1%
Increase

1%
Decrease

Healthcare
Cost Trend

1%
Increase

Total OPEB liability $ 432,424 $ 500,489 $ 585,407 $ 417,914 $ 484,343 $ 567,225

Plan fiduciary net position 171,369 171,369 171,369 176,841 176,841 176,841

Net OPEB liability $ 261,055 $ 329,120 $ 414,038 $ 241,073 $ 307,502 $ 390,384

Percentage of the Total
OPEB Liability %39.6 %34.2 %29.3 %42.3 %36.5 %31.2

   Fire
   2022   2021

 1%
Decrease

Healthcare
Cost Trend

1%
Increase

 1%
Decrease

   Healthcare
Cost Trend

1%
Increase

Total OPEB liability $ 249,586 $ 289,631 $ 339,812 $ 248,581 $ 287,476 $ 336,179

Plan fiduciary net position 93,903 93,903 93,903 99,472 99,472 99,472

Net OPEB liability $ 155,683 $ 195,728 $ 245,909 $ 149,109 $ 188,004 $ 236,707

Percentage of the Total
OPEB Liability %37.6 %32.4 %27.6 40.0 % 34.6 % 29.6 %

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, Police Department and Fire Department employer contributions
were made to the Police Department Postemployment 115 Healthcare Plan and the Fire Department
Postemployment 115 Healthcare Plan, respectively. Employee postemployment healthcare contributions
were made to the Postemployment Healthcare 401(h) Plan. It is unknown at this time when employee
contributions to the Police Department Postemployment 115 Healthcare Plan and the Fire Department
Postemployment 115 Healthcare Plan will begin, even though the Plan received an IRS private letter
ruling on the tax qualification of the Section 115 Trust on July 9, 2014.  The Postemployment Healthcare